REPORT 

TO

THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SCUGOG

REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION OF THE CLOSED MEETING

OF THE SCUGOG COUNCIL HELD ON JUNE 23RD, 2008

Complaint

The Township of Scugog (“Township”) received a complaint on or about September 29, 2008 regarding a closed meeting of Council held on June 23, 2008.  

The complainant alleged that the Township breached Section 239 of The Municipal Act and that access should be granted to the complainant to a confidential staff report allegedly considered by the Township Council in closed session during a regular meeting of Council held June 23, 2008.

The complaint was forwarded to the offices of Amberley Gavel Ltd. for investigation.

Jurisdiction

The Township of Scugog appointed Local Authority Services (LAS) as its closed meeting investigator pursuant to section 239.2 of the Municipal Act 2001 as amended by Bill 130 (Municipal Act).  LAS delegated its powers and duties to Amberley Gavel Ltd. to undertake the investigation and report to the Council of the Township of Scugog.

Section 239.1 provides that the role of the closed meeting investigator is to report to council on “whether a municipality or local board has complied with section 239 or a procedure by-law under subsection 238 (2) in respect of a meeting or part of a meeting that was closed to the public”.

Background

Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that all meetings of a municipal council, local board or a committee of either of them shall be open to the public. This requirement is one of the elements of transparent local government. The section does set forth exceptions to this open meeting rule. It lists the reasons for which a meeting, or a portion of a meeting, may be closed to the public.

Section 239 reads in part as follows.

Meetings open to public

239.  (1)  Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (1).

Exceptions

(2)  A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being considered is,

(a) the security of the property of the municipality or local board;

(b) personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees;

(c) a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board;

(d) labour relations or employee negotiations;

(e) litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board;

(f) advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including communications necessary for that purpose;

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may hold a closed meeting under another Act. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (2).

Other criteria

(3)  A meeting shall be closed to the public if the subject matter relates to the consideration of a request under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act if the council, board, commission or other body is the head of an institution for the purposes of that Act. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (3).

Educational or training sessions

(3.1)  A meeting of a council or local board or of a committee of either of them may be closed to the public if the following conditions are both satisfied:

1. The meeting is held for the purpose of educating or training the members.

2. At the meeting, no member discusses or otherwise deals with any matter in a way that materially advances the business or decision-making of the council, local board or committee. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 103 (1).

Section 239 also requires that before a council, local board or committee moves into a closed meeting, it shall pass a resolution at a public meeting indicating that there is to be a closed meeting. The resolution also must include the general nature of the matter(s) to be deliberated at the closed meeting.

No matter or item other than the matter(s) expressly referred to in the public resolution may be discussed or otherwise dealt with at the closed meeting.

Subsections 239 (5) and (6) limit the actions that the council, committee or local board may take at the closed meeting. Votes may be taken only for procedural matters or for giving direction to staff or persons retained by the municipality.

Investigation

The investigation into the complaint began on January 27, 2009 and the Township Clerk was so advised.  The complainant, and the Township Clerk, Kim Coates were interviewed on February 3, 2009.  Region of Durham Manager of Risk Management and Insurance, Sonia Coward was interviewed by telephone on February 20 and March 4, 2009.
The agenda for the Council meeting in question was prepared by the Township Clerk and her staff.  Documents provided by the Township and reviewed during the course of the investigation included agendas, minutes, correspondence, reports, the Township’s Procedural By-law, Notice policy and applicable legislation.  The Township’s website was also reviewed.
Observations
(1) The Township’s Procedural By-law

Subsection 238 (2) of the Municipal Act requires that every municipality and local board pass a procedural by-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings. Subsection 238 (2.1) was added by Bill 130 and provides that the procedure by-law shall provide for public notice of meetings. 

The Township’s Procedural By-law Number 148-07 was passed on December 10, 2007 and Section 17 provides for Closed Sessions and excerpts read as follows:
“17.1 All meetings of the Council, and all meetings of the General

Purpose & Administration Committee, Local Boards, Ad-Hoc

and Special Committees of the Council, shall be open to the

Public, except that they may be closed to the public if the

subject matter being considered involves:

􀂾 The security of the property of the municipality, or local

board;

􀂾 Personal matters about an identifiable individual, including

municipal or local board employees;

􀂾 A proposed or pending acquisition or disposal of land by

the municipality or local board;

􀂾 Labour relations or employee negotiations;

􀂾 Litigation or potential litigation, including matters before

administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local

board;

􀂾 Advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including

communications necessary for that purpose;

􀂾 A matter in respect of which a Council, board, committee

or other body may hold a closed meeting under another

Act.

17.2  A meeting shall be closed to the public if the subject matter

relates to the consideration of a request under the Municipal

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act if the

Council is designated as head of the institution for the

purposes of that Act.

17.3   A meeting of a Council or Local Board or of a Committee of

either of them may be closed to the public if the following

conditions are both satisfied:

􀂾 The meeting is held for the purpose of educating or

training the members.

􀂾 At the meeting, no member discusses or otherwise deals

with any matter in a way that materially advances the

business or decision-making of the Council, Local Board

or Committee.

17.4   For purposes of this section, a meeting not open to the Public

shall be called a “Closed Session”.

17.5   Before holding a meeting or part of a meeting that is to be

closed to the public, Council or the Committee shall state by

resolution the fact of the holding of the closed meeting and

the general nature of the matter to be considered at the

closed meeting.

17.6   A meeting shall not be closed to the public during a vote

except when the vote is for a procedural matter or for giving

directions or instructions to officers, employees or agents of

the municipality or persons retained by or under contract with

the municipality.
17.11 The Clerk shall advise the Chair if, in his/her opinion, the

issue being discussed at a Closed Session is not

procedurally appropriate in accordance with the terms of the

Municipal Act and in accordance with Section 17.1 of this By-

Law.

17.12 Subject to the provisions of this Section, Council may hear

delegations in Closed Session.

Section 19 of the By-law contains provision for public notice of Public Meetings, Hearings or other Information Sessions and paragraph 19.2 reads as follows:

“19.2 
Council shall give appropriate notice of such meetings by

           publication in the Township Bulletin Board and web site.”

Section 21 of the By-law provides for Notice of meetings and paragraph 21.4 reads as follows:
“21.4 
A copy of the Agenda shall be posted on the Township

website by 4:00 p.m. on the Friday preceding the scheduled

meeting.”
(2) The Township’s Public Notice 
Public Notice of the June 23, 2008 Council meeting was given firstly, in the annual Council meeting schedule posted on the Township website, and secondly, in the Township Bulletin Board during the month of June posted on the Township website and published in the two local newspapers during alternate weeks.  The Township Bulletin Board is a collection of municipal notices prepared by the Township for the purpose of communicating with the residents. 
The Agenda for the June 23, 2008 meeting was posted in accordance with the Procedure By-law.
(3) Agenda for the Council Meeting

Section 12 of the agenda for the June 23rd regular meeting provided as follows:

“12. CLOSED SESSION 3:00PM

i. To discuss matters relating to personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal and local board employees pursuant to Section 239(2) (b) of the Municipal Act as it relates to the appointments to the Scugog Memorial Public Library.

ii. To discuss matters relating to litigation or potential litigation pursuant to section 239(2)(e) of the Municipal Act as it relates to a potential legal claim against the Township of Scugog.”


(4) Minutes for the Council Meeting 

Section 12 of the Minutes of the regular meeting of Council held on June 23, 2008 read as follows:

“12.
CLOSED SESSION


RESOLUTION NO: 08-202



Moved by:

Councillor Smith



Seconded by:
Councillor Hodgson



THAT this Council enter into a Closed Session to discuss:

· matters relating to personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees pursuant to Section 239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act as it relates to the appointment to the Scugog Memorial Public Library

· to discuss matters relating to litigation or potential litigation pursuant to Section 239(2)(e) of the Municipal Act as it relates to a potential legal claim against the Township of Scugog; and

THAT Sonia Coward, Manager of Risk Management & Insurance at the Region of Durham be invited to attend.



Carried.

Council in Closed Session – Mayor Pearce Presiding”.
Findings

The Township complied with its Procedural By-law regarding notice of a regular meeting of Council by posting the date of the meeting on a township bulletin board published in two local newspapers and on the Township website as well as posting a copy of the agenda for the June 23rd Regular Council meeting on the Township website.
During the public meeting, the Council passed a resolution indicating that it would be going into closed session and the reasons and the general nature to be deliberated at the closed meeting. 
 A review of the minutes and extensive discussions with persons in attendance satisfied Amberley Gavel that the resolutions authorizing the closed session were appropriate to the subject matters discussed therein, that no other matter was discussed in the closed session and no votes were taken other than “to rise and report”, a procedural matter clearly authorized by the legislation. 

Conclusion
Amberley Gavel has concluded that the closed portion of the June 23, 2008 meeting that is the subject of this report was properly closed in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Act and that required notice of the meeting was properly given in accordance with the Act, the Township’s Notice Policy and its Procedural By-law
Public Report

We received full cooperation from the complainant, the Township Clerk and the Durham Region Manager of Risk Management and Insurance and we extend our thanks to all of them.

This report is forwarded to the Council of the Township of Scugog.  The Municipal Act provides that this report be made public.  It is recommended that this report be included on the agenda of the next regular meeting of Council or at a special meeting called for the purpose of receiving this report prior to the next regular meeting.

March 27, 2009
Closed Meeting Investigator

AMBERLEY GAVEL LTD.

_______________________
Per:
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